

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE COFFEE BEANERY, LTD., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WW, LLC; RICHARD WELSHANS;  
AND DEBORAH WILLIAMS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID R. STRAS  
450 Mondale Hall  
229 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
*Of Counsel with  
Faegre & Benson LLP*

WILLIAM L. KILLION  
JOHN F. BEUKEMA  
KERRY L. BUNDY  
AARON D. VAN OORT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER Y. DUKART  
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY .....	1
I. Respondents Cannot Explain Away The Deep, Square Conflict In The Circuits Over Manifest Disregard Of The Law .....	2
A. The First and Fifth Circuits have re- jected manifest disregard.....	4
B. The Sixth Circuit insists that manifest disregard is a viable extra-statutory ground for vacatur.....	7
C. The Second, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits construe manifest disregard as a gloss on FAA § 10(a)(4) but disagree on the parameters of the doctrine .....	8
II. The History Of This Case Illustrates The Need For Review Without Further Delay...	9
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Questions Presented.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ALS &amp; Assocs. v. AGM Marine Constructors, Inc.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Mass. 2008).....	6, 10
<i>AmeriCredit Fin. Servs. v. Oxford Mgmt. Servs.</i> , No. 07-CV-3948, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76720 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2008).....	10
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	11
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (CA5 2009).....	3, 5
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (CA9 2009), cert. pending No. 08-1525 .....	8
<i>Dealer Computer Servs. v. Dub Herring Ford</i> , 547 F.3d 558 (CA6 2008).....	7
<i>DMA Int'l, Inc. v. Qwest Commc'ns Int'l</i> , No. 08-CV-00358, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76164 (D. Colo. Sept. 12, 2008) .....	10
<i>E. Seaboard Constr. Co. v. Gray Constr., Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1 (CA1 2008).....	6
<i>Franko v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs.</i> , No. 09-09, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48907 (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2009) .....	1, 10
<i>Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7514, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37460 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2009).....	5

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , No. 08-cv-11945, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69034 (D. Mass. Aug. 5, 2009).....	6
<i>Grain v. Trinity Health</i> , 551 F.3d 374 (CA6 2008).....	7
<i>Halim v. Great Gatsby’s Auction Gallery, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 557 (CA7 2008).....	8
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs. v. NL Indus.</i> , 306 Fed. Appx. 843 (CA5 2009) .....	10
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Evergreen Org., Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7977, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69301 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2008).....	10
<i>Horizon Lines of P.R., Inc. v. Local 1575, Int’l Longshoremens’ Ass’n</i> , No. 08-1611, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17637 (D.P.R. Mar. 6, 2009).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	11
<i>Jones v. PPG Indus.</i> , No. 07cv1537, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20363 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2009).....	10
<i>Kashner Davidson Secs. Corp. v. Mscisz</i> , 531 F.3d 68 (CA1 2008).....	6
<i>Nat’l Resort Mgmt. Corp. v. Cortez</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 313 (CA5 2009) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>O’Leary v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 05-6016, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98483 (D.N.J. Dec. 5, 2008).....	10
<i>Ramos-Santiago v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 124 (CA1 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Regnery Publ., Inc. v. Minitex</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Saipem Am. v. Wellington Underwriting Agencies</i> , No. 08-20247, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12673 (CA5 June 9, 2009).....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (CA2 2008).....	8
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009).....	11
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	12
<i>Waddell v. Holiday Isle, LLC</i> , No. 09-0040, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67669 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2009).....	5, 10
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Mexican Rest., Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-841, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16561 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2009).....	10

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i> , 832 P.2d 899 (Cal. 1992) .....	13
<i>Transmontaigne Prod. Servs. v. Americas Ins. Co.</i> , No. 49A05-0810-CV-604, 2009 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1008 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 12, 2009) .....	1
<i>Xtria L.L.C. v. Int’l Ins. Alliance</i> , 286 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. App. 2009).....	1, 10
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hiro N. Aragaki, <i>The Mess of Manifest Disregard</i> , 119 Yale L.J. Online ____ (forthcoming 2009) .....	2
Robert Ellis, <i>Recent Development, Imperfect Minimalism: Unanswered Questions in Hall Street Associates L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1396 (2008), 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1187 (2009) .....	2
Jane B. Morgan, <i>The Arbitration Exception in Third Party Legal Opinions: Dead or Alive?</i> , 28 Miss. C. L. Rev. 249 (2009) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard C. Reuben, <i>Building the Civilization of Arbitration: Personal Autonomy and Vacatur after Hall Street</i> , 113 Penn. St. L. Rev. 1103 (2009).....	2
Hans Smit, <i>Hall Street Associates v. Mattel: A Critical Comment</i> , 17 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 513 (2006 [sic]).....	2
